



Declaration of Conformity

For plastic materials coming into contact with food

The manufacturer:

SPC B.V.
PO Box 15700
1001 NE Amsterdam
The Netherlands

Declares that the product described hereafter:

Item

Crate bag HDPE 68/2x17x63 cm
Conan 11-139
1000 pieces – Blue - 10 micron
11139-200-00

is in conformity with the following provisions:

- Regulation (EC) No. 1935/2004.
- Regulation (EU) No. 10/2011 including its amendments up to regulation (EU) No. 2024/3190 for plastic materials and articles intended to come into contact with food. Regulation (EU) 2025/351 does not apply to this product.
- Regulation (EC) No. 2023/2006.
- Regulation (EC) No. 1169/2011, as amended by regulation (EU) No. 2015/2283.
- Regulation (EU) 2025/40 Packaging & Packaging Waste Directive (PPWR).
- Warenwetregeling verpakkingen en gebruiksartikelen.

Material

Base material HDPE TR-130

Additives

Chemical name	CASRN or PM/REF ¹	Assessed by	SML and/or QM	Dual-use ²
Lyondell Basell	Blue 4535	Lyondell Basell	Yes	Yes

¹CARN: CAS Reference Number; PM/REF: Packaging Material Reference Number.

²According to Regulations (EU) No. 231/2012.

SML = Specific migration limit, QM = Quantitative maximum

Overall migration

Simulant used	Limit	Unit(s)	Reporting limit	Conditions
10% ethanol	10	mg/dm ²	<2.0	40 °C, 10 days
3% acetic acid (W/V)	10	mg/dm ²	<2.0	40 °C, 10 days
Olive oil	10	mg/dm ²	2.2 ± 0.2	40 °C, 10 days





Use

This product should be treated and stored under specific conditions.

Which types of food are intended for the plastic material to come into contact?

- Food Industry – All food types (EU).

The recommended processing and temperature-duration, treatment and storage of the plastic material which comes into contact with food is between minus twenty-five (-25°) and eighty (80°) degrees.

According to the EU regulation:

- Testing for 10 days at 40°C shall cover all storage times at refrigerated and frozen conditions.

Storage instructions: store material in its original packaging at 15-20 °C, dry and at a relative humidity of 40-60 %. Protect the material against the effect of strong light and strong heat. Use materials on first-in, first-out basis. Repack unused materials. Use material within 18 months. Special regulations may apply for certain types of packaging and technical films. If the material is, stored too long, especially at high temperatures, this can result in ageing of the surface. Both this and the effect of sun rays lead to a reduction in film properties, both technical and sensory (smell, taste).

Transport instructions: The goods should be transported in dry, closed and clean vehicles. Mechanical damages are not allowed. The user should satisfy themselves as to the suitability of our products for the intended application. Therefore, we disclaim any liability for damages arising from the non-suitability of our products for the effected application.

This material is suitable for:

- Any long term storage at room temperature or below, including when packed under conditions, and/or contact temperature T where $20^{\circ}\text{C} \leq T \leq 40^{\circ}\text{C}$.
- To use in microwave
- To use in the oven
- Not applicable

The traceability according to the regulation (EC) No. 1935/2004 is ensured by the batch number.

Signed for and on behalf of SPC B.V.,

Amsterdam, 12-5-2026

N. van Orsouw

Authorized Representative

Version	Date	Revision date
1.1	1-9-2025	12-5-2026

